

No. 16-0933

IN THE
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

CORDELIA LEAR,
Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,
Defendant-Appellant-Cross Appellee,

-and-

BRITAIN COUNTY, NEW UNION,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT–APPELLANT–CROSS APPELLEE

TEAM 65
COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT–APPELLANT–CROSS APPELLEE,
NOVEMBER 28, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. THE ESA AS APPLIED TO THE INTRASTATE KARNER BLUE POPULATION ON
 CORDELIA LOT IS A VALID EXERCISE OF COMMERCE POWER..... 5

 A. The Takings Prohibition As Applied to Cordelia Lot’s Karner Blue Population is
 Economic in Nature 6

 B. Both Cordelia’s Proposed Land Development and The Regulation of the Karner Blue
 Population Substantially Affect Interstate Commerce..... 8

 II. PLAINTIFF’S TAKINGS CLAIM AGAINST THE FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE IS
 NOT RIPE FOR LITIGATION. 9

 III. THE RELEVANT PARCEL FOR TAKINGS ANALYSIS IS THE WHOLE OF LEAR
 ISLAND. 11

 IV. PUBLIC TRUST PRINCIPLES INHERENT IN TITLE PRECLUDE PLAINTIFF’S
 TAKINGS CLAIM..... 13

 V. THE CORDELIA LOT HAS NOT BEEN DEPRIVED OF ALL ECONOMIC VALUE. 15

 A. Federal and State Regulations Must be Considered Separately for Plaintiff’s Takings
 Claim..... 15

 B. The Projected Destruction of the Butterfly Habitat in Ten Years Precludes Plaintiff’s
 Takings Claim..... 17

 C. The Brittain County Butterfly Society’s Offer to Pay Rent for Wildlife Viewing
 Demonstrates that the Cordelia Lot has Economic Value 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<u>Alabama-Tombigbee Rivers Coal. v. Kempthorne</u> , 477 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2007)	8
<u>Barlow & Haun, Inc. v. United States</u> , 805 F.3d 1049 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	10, 11
<u>Bass Enters. Prod. Co. v. United States</u> , 381 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	11
<u>Bowles v. United States</u> , 31 Fed. Cl. 37 (Fed. Cl. 1994)	19
<u>Brace v. United States</u> , 72 Fed. Cl. 337 (Fed. Cl. 2006)	12
<u>Carson v. Blazer</u> , 2 Binn. 475 (Pa. 1810).....	15
<u>Cooley v. United States</u> , 324 F.3d 1297 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	10
<u>Cates’ Ex’rs v. Wadlington</u> , 12 S.C.L. 580 (1822).....	15
<u>Forest Properties, Inc. v. United States</u> , 177 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	12
<u>GDF Realty Investments, Ltd. v. Norton</u> , 169 F. Supp. 2d 648 (W.D. Tex. 2001).....	7
<u>GDF Realty Investments, Ltd. v. Norton</u> , 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003)	7, 8
<u>Gibbs v. Babbitt</u> , 214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000)	8
<u>Gonzales v. Raich</u> , 545 U.S. 1, 17 (2005).....	8
<u>Greenbrier v. United States</u> , 193 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	10, 11

<u>Lakewood Assocs. v. United States,</u> 45 Fed. Cl. 320 (Fed. Cl. 1999)	11
<u>Lost Tree Village Corp. v. United States,</u> 115 Fed. Cl. 219 (Fed. Cl. 2014)	18
<u>Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States,</u> 28 F.3d 1171 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	11
<u>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council,</u> 505 U.S. 1003 (2001).....	13, 15, 17, 18
<u>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Babbitt,</u> 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	7, 8
<u>Norman v. United States,</u> 429 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	11
<u>P.P.L. Montana L.L.C. v. Montana,</u> 132 S. Ct. 1215 (2012).....	14, 15
<u>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island,</u> 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	9, 10, 13, 15, 18
<u>Penn Central Trans. Co. v. City of New York,</u> 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	11, 18
<u>Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton,</u> 323 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	7, 8
<u>Resource Investments, Inc. v. United States,</u> 85 Fed. Cl. 447 (Fed. Cl. 2009)	19
<u>Sage v. City of New York,</u> 154 N.Y. 61 (1897)	14
<u>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Salazar,</u> 638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011)	8, 9
<u>Scranton v. Wheeler,</u> 179 U.S. 141 (1900).....	14
<u>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency,</u> 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	17, 18

<u>United States v. Alderman</u> , 565 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 2009)	8
<u>United States v. Lopez</u> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	6, 8
<u>United States v. Morrison</u> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	6, 8
<u>United States v. Stringfellow</u> , 661 F.Supp. 1053 (C.D. Cal. 1987)	16
<u>United States v. Western Processing Co., Inc.</u> , 734 F.Supp. 930 (W.D. Wash. 1990).....	16
<u>Velsicol Chem. Corp. v. Rowe</u> , 543 S.W.2d 337 (Tenn. 1976).....	16
<u>Wickard v. Filburn</u> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	6
<u>Williamson Cty. Reg’l Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank</u> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	9, 10
STATUTES	PAGE(S)
16 U.S.C. § 1532(19)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(1)(B)	10
50 C.F.R. § 17.3 (2015)	6, 7
ESA § 9(a)(1)(B).....	5
ESA § 3(19)	5
U.S.C.A. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl 3	6
